the controlling party because the Acquisition was regarded as a business combination under
common control of Zhuhai Huafa before and after the Acquisition.

Accordingly, the acquired Huajin Group was included in the consolidated financial statements
from the beginning of the earliest period presented as if the Huajin Group acquired had always
been part of the Group. As a result, the Group has restated the 2016 comparative amounts
of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income by including the operating results of
Huajin Group, as if the Acquisition had been completed on the earliest date of the periods being
presented, i.e., 1 January 2016. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 31 December 2016 was restated to include the assets and liabilities of the Huajin Group.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on
the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive
income in connection with the Acquisition.

As at 31 December 2016
The Group Huajin Group The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported)
(Restated)

Financial position
Current assets 136,192 188,698 324,890
Total assets 162,623 202,119 364,742
Current liabilities 67,353 155,558 222,911
Total liabilities 67,488 155,754 223,242
Total equity 95,135 46,365 141,500

80HJ Capital International Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)
(c) Merger accounting for business combination under common control (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016
The Group Huajin Group The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported)
(Restated)

Results of operations
Continuing operations
Revenue 156,001 4,398 160,399
Operating profit/(loss) 6,814 (39,440) (32,626)
Profit/(loss) for the year from

continuing operations 3,320 (32,175) (28,855)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued

operation (130) – (130)

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the
Company arising from:

Continuing operations 3,320 (32,175) (28,855)
Discontinued operation (130) – (130)

3,190 (32,175) (28,985)

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss)
per share (HK cent)

Continuing operations 0.036 (0.350) (0.314)
Discontinued operation (0.001) – (0.001)

0.035 (0.350) (0.315)

Annual Report 2017 81 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)
(d) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their
annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2017:

Standards Subject of amendment

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative